

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, an individual and  
enrolled member of the Confederated Tribes  
of the Colville Reservation; and DONALD R.  
MICHEL, an individual and enrolled member  
of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville  
Reservation, and the CONFEDERATED  
TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE  
RESERVATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,

vs.

TECK COMINCO METALS LTD., a  
Canadian corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-35228

(Eastern District of Washington  
No. CV-04-0256-LRS)

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
CHRISTOPHER J. McNEVIN  
221 West 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1110  
Austin, TX 78701  
Telephone: (512) 375-4900

PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
KEVIN M. FONG  
Four Embarcadero Center, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 983-1000

Attorneys for Appellant  
Teck Metals Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 3

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DEFINITION OF “DISPOSAL” UNDER CERCLA IS SATISFIED BY ALLEGATIONS THAT HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES WERE EMITTED INTO THE AIR AND THEN TRANSPORTED BY WIND, EVENTUALLY SETTLING ONTO LAND OR WATER ..... 12

II. UNLESS REVERSED, THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING WOULD RESULT IN INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN CERCLA AND THE CLEAN AIR ACT, AS WELL AS WITHIN CERCLA ITSELF ..... 24

A. The District Court’s Holding Results in an Inconsistency Between CERCLA and the Clean Air Act ..... 24

B. The District Court’s Holding Also Results in Inconsistencies Within CERCLA Itself ..... 26

III. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS' ALLEGATIONS REGARDING AIR EMISSIONS DO NOT COME WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF DISPOSAL UNDER CERCLA, THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND DIRECT THE DISTRICT COURT TO STRIKE THOSE ALLEGATIONS. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

**Table of Authorities**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>3550 Stevens Creek Assocs. v. Barclays Bank of California</i> 915 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10, 16
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	25
<i>California ex rel. State Lands Comm’n v. United States</i> 512 F. Supp. 36 (N.D. Cal. 1981).....	28
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12, 27
<i>Center for Community Action &amp; Environmental Justice v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> 764 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	22
<i>Fantasy, Inc. v. Fogerty</i> 984 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals Ltd.</i> 452 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Price v. U.S. Navy</i> 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Schleining v. Thomas</i> 642 F. 3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Torres-Lopez v. May</i> 111 F. 3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Dixie Carriers, Inc.</i> 627 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1980).....	26

*Whittlestone, Inc. v. Handi-Craft Co.*  
618 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 28

Statutes and Codes

United States Code

Title 28, Section 1292(b)..... 3, 9, 31  
Title 28, Section 1331..... 3  
Title 42, Section 6903(3)..... 8, 10, 15, 17  
Title 42, Section 6924(u)..... 22  
Title 42, Section 6928(h)(1) ..... 22  
Title 42, Section 6972(a)(1)(B) ..... 16  
Title 42, Section 7401, et seq. .... 24  
Title 42, Section 9601(29)  
(CERCLA Section 101(29))..... 8, 10, 13  
Title 42, Section 9601(35)(A)  
(CERCLA Section 101(35)(A)) ..... 26, 27  
Title 42, Section 9607  
(CERCLA Section 107)..... 5, 25  
Title 42, Section 9607(a)  
(CERCLA Section 107(a)) ..... 4, 12, 25, 26  
Title 42, Section 9607(a)(3)  
(CERCLA Section 107(a)(3)) ..... passim  
Title 42, Section 9607(b)(3)  
(CERCLA Section 107(b)(3)) ..... 27  
Title 42, Section 9613(h)  
(CERCLA Section 9613(h))..... 31

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(f)..... 28

Other Authorities

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice  
and Procedure* § 1382, at 706-007 (1990) ..... 28, 29
